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2 o. · DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS. - ·SUSPENSION P.REV:IOUSLY IMPOSED 
. REI1'lSTAT·ED UPON· TERMINATION OF PROCEEDINGS. TO. REVIEM. 

'In· the.Matter -~fDisQiplinary 
Proceeding_s .. against·! ' 

. F~ & A." Distributing ·company 
·235-4~ W. Firs_t Street · 
Bayonne, New Jersey» · 

,<"• 

.Holder. o~ .Plenary Wholesale License 
· 'W-541 issued by the Director of . the 
Div~sion of· Alcoholic Beverage Qontrol,. 

) 

) 

) 

)· 

) 

) 
~ ~ - - ~- - - - - - -

BY· ~HE., DIRECTOR~ 
I .·. 

o ·a DE a·· 

. I . . :- . 

On May_ 61 1960,·I suspended the license· herein for a 
period "of 25 days.- See :Bulletin i·.342,;. Item 2 .• : .... Upon appeal to 
the.Superior Court, Appellate Division,·th~:court ·stayed the 
suspension. pending the o~.tcome of the appeal. ~he Sup·reme 
Coµrt, on certi.f1cat1on prior to argume.nt in -~he·. Appellate 
Division, 11.as affirmed the suspension and ·it may ~ow be re-

1 imposed o ,, " · · 1. 

Accordingly, 1 t · ·1s .,·"'on .. 1this 26th ~ay ot' ·December_· 1961,· 

, . ORDERED. that the·.·suspen.sion tor ·twenty-.tive (25) ,days-.· 
heretofore_ .imp_osed aga¥ist Plenary ~holesale Lic·ense. W-5·41 . 

issued by the· Director of the Diy1'31·on ~:f Alcoholic B~verage 
Control to. F Q · -& A. Distributing Company,, ·for. premises 2.35-41 
.W. First Street,· Bayonne·,, be and the· same is· hereby· reimp9sed 
commencing: ~t 12:01 a.m. Monday, .Ja11uary 8., .19621 and terminat-
ing at -. 12 =·~01 a.11 mo Fr.iday, February 2, 19.62 •. · · 

' . . 

.WILLIAM.HOWE DAVIS 
,: DIRECTOR 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~.SALE AT LESS THAN· PRICE.LISTED IN· 
MINIMUM CONSUMER RElSALE P,RlCE .·LIST - PRI-OR RECORD .f!!!. LICEl'lSE 
SUSPENDED. FOR ,20 DA~S., ... LES~. f. FOR PLEA.. .. 

). In the Ma t.ter ... of~ P1s·'c~1plinary · 
.pr~ceeding:~ a;gainst' ', ' ' ' ' 

· ·· . Madl:Di'ug CO•~ .Ihc. 01' J:la6keilsack · · .. ) · 
.. ·t/a·.MackJ·s:· · .· ··:-,:· ·;·''.·-.·. · ·.: · · ·" · .· · . ) 
. " l.97-:197A Main" Street .. ·· · · · ' · · · 
. : ·· H'ack~µ s ~ck1. li ~·:. "~ • I . . : ) 

.•..• ~o~der ~t·~-len~ryi~~tail: Disti'ibu1'i<s~{ · f · ·· · · 
License .D·~11, ls sued- by. the· City . ._,.· · ... ·. ·~ .. )··; ·:. 
-.co·uncil <of' .. the ·City ·ot H~ckensackjl" ··. . . 

·- ~- .... _,_,·~, '.'..~ .. .:. -~ - - :·-·:.: ~.· - .·- ·-· - ~ ·~ ·- ·~ '.-- ........ . 
- '' ' .· ' 

:: "::'CONCLUSI.ON.S: 1 
": 

. ·.· AN,D 

·.aiii5Eiit·,~t· .;·· · · 
''. "' .... ~ : ., . :. .. ~ '' .... . . " . . 

.·Edward ·H. Salt.zinan, Esq.,·Attorney for Defendant~iicen.see.:.· 
.': Eqward. F.·~.'A.lnbrose·,. Esq. 1 A~pea;ring f.o·r ·D:i.vi~ion of :A1Qohoi1Q~ 

· ·· · · · · · · · ·. Beve.rag e . Con.t·rol : 

. . 

Defendalit pleaded Q2!l !!Y:]. to. the- .following. charge: 
l . :. . . . . . . . . . . 

''On .diver.~ .days between· December..).,: .. 1960 and'J·~a;rch 1.1 ·. 

1961, you· sold and offered for sa~e, ... ·at :reta1·1, . · · 
directly or indirectly, bo.ttles. of :various kiµds. and 
brands of alcoholic beverages at less ·than .the prices · 
thereof filed with the Director of the Division of · 
Alcoholic Beverage Control; iii violation of Rule 5 ·or 
State Regul~tion No. 30.n · · 

' -· . . ·. ' 

'· 

During .the month of August. 1961,.·ABC; agents inspec.ted .. de~ .. · 
.. fendant.t.'s records.·. Acting upon information •thUS":Obtain.eq.j ·-.th~ ·,'.:. · 
·-a.gents :made a sub.sequen1; ·.~nv~~tigation and 11.ave r.eported to>me J1s· '. . 
. follows: .. On· three .. dates .~ln.· December .. 1960: defendant···sold · t·o:·:a ·- .·. -

. ·business ·corporation .'various item·s of ·a1c.~~olic. · b.~ye;rages· and·: · · ; . ..,. 
· sent· a bUl ·to· the .corpo·N1t·i.9n · fo.r $111:.-9;3. .: Bllbsequeritly""'. d.efenq-... · 
an·t·r.eceived a:·check for.$l00.~.3·in .payment-or· the.bill. ·On·._... . 
March .1, 1961, .def·endan:t ··sent a· bi'll .-to another: busines·s firm· for .. ',.-_ 
· $184. 59, sett·ing ·forth -thereiri. various . l tems of" alcoholic· .. beverage.·s·. · 
'.Which: had .. been, sold ·to ·t~e · tirm. . Subse'<iuen~ly, .. defendant received, 
a· c;b.eck ·:for· $16.6 .1.3 in· paym;~nt or .. "th~ bill'lf · · .·. · · · · · · 

• ' '~ ' ' ' • • t • ' ! ' ' ' ' r ' • - • ' ." ,•\ • ·• ' < • • • ' ... -

' .. · ·:· 

. -. 
- ; . ~. , . 

. • • ·. · . ·l ".It is quite·: ev'ident that a ·io% disc9unt. we~s· .. gr~t.ed';to>· .· · 
: both custome~s. Tbe attorney alleges. as ;·a mitigating·.:ci-r.~umstance · 

. that· these disco\lnts 'Were granted· only because persons. conn·ected·· 
with .~he business ·concerns ·were. relatives. 'or<.f'riehds ... of ,officers 
of defendant corporation~:. ·However, I cannot .. ·conErider that·as··a 
mi·tigating .:c~rcumstance'.·in ~the .. ·~ase:~. ·,' . , · .. ·· :, ._ .... · .. · ··;: , .... : ... ,:-: ... 

. '· .. Defendant has .. a. ·prior· record. · .' ~ffecti v·~ ~ebrua.ry "ie,· :194!?~ · 
· its· l·icen'se ".wa·s, suspended ·by' the· then Commis.sion,e:r··:ror ·fi:ve -days··, -· · 
for .a. ·similar violation •. ··:Bulletin· 6951 Item 9. · Ef'fec.tive .. J·une · 1_,-:: · 

·~ .1954,, · .. I. suspended def.endant·• s · lice:O-se "for· ten days ·if or· a simil.ar · · . 
.. . :violation. · Bulletin· ·1020, :1teni ·8~ ·:Under· th~ circti~stances ·and . ·· 
-· .·. c_onsiderlng : the· i>'rior .:reco·rd ·or· ·sim:Ll&r · viola'.(;ions, I shall' sus~. · · · · · 
,··:p·~nd defendant• s license .. for twenty ¢lays._. Five days w;Lll ·be re•· .. 

mi tted .. ro.r. the· plea, leavinK· a· ri~t- suspension .,or:· fifteen• days.. · 

··. Accordingly 1 it is,. on· this ·21st ·day'. of ::Dec·ember 19611 . ._ . 

. \~ . 
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entering the .side entr~ce there is ·a room 25xl5 feat which con­
tains a bar aPiproximately ei~ht _to ten feet in. length. . In that· 
room there are. also the cigaret_te ·machine ··and a: juke box macpine. 
Immedia~ely adjacent .to. this· room is a kitchen .and· a .41ning-roo~1 · · 

and 'the rear of this:·"one-s·tory· building contains a living~room· : . .. 
.. and sever.al. bed·:rooms" · .. · · · 

. .. -; ~ 

, "Agent J engaged· in· a co'nversation with Nichols wno in-.;~ 
vited him into the premises for several drinks which were .served 
tq him gratiso 'When e.:woman came in to discus$ some items of 
busines's with Nichols,: Agent J _then left cµid returned shortly .. 
·thereafter. He was then served with a can of beer and a shot or 
·"1hiskey by· Nichols, for which he.paid With. a mar.ked ·one-dollar 
bill.·· He 't:b.en ordered another drink for himself. and/for .. Ni~hols,· · 
which he, again paid for with a marked- on_e~dollar bill, ·and shortly 
thereafter/ N_ichols left: the· ro.om and returned ·with a woman, arid

1 
· · .· 

drinks· were thereupon _served. to Agent J and the wom~n, for Which .,\ 
Nlchols received payment~ of ·~p2·.60 from three one-dollar bills, · 
. serial numbers qf ·which _had been previously record.ed. · · ·\ · 

, . , . . I . . ~ . 

· ·'· . :"Imm~diately thereafter other ABC agents .. and local pqlic• -· 
off;;laers entered and·· retrieved the three one-do'llan bills whi'ch · 
'Nichols had placed in a· qontainer behind the bar~ :·· Age;it J q~~s~ ~ .. · .· .. 
tioned · Nichols With respect· to the o'Wllership of .the alcoholic· · · · :· · 
beverages- and s.tated that Nichols informed· him tha:1; · all the ;bev­
·-erages' b~longed- to ·him; .that he had purchased th~ beverages from-, .. 
someone· in the Washington Ho:tel and had paid that ·person .$3.50 

, per c~se .for the beer. The ag,ent further testified that the - · . 
re.cords of this Di vision indicate that no license. had· been issued : · 

,-to Nichols or for the. premises fo.r the ·_sale of alcoholic .. '·beverages • 
. . The a:g,e,nt further testified th§t_t,p in a convers.ation on t:Q.at date, · 

Nichols· ~dmitted that on the· .. prior day :_there was. a substantial· ... 
·number. of· people at th~s bar; that he had been selling alcoholic. 
beve.rlr'ge.~ un:ti1·~·~3: 00 .a"m., and that he had tu:rned ,do'Wll h:is exterior.' 
lights.and turned do-wnhis music machine so that the people Jil'the 

, area. •~oµldll'' t know he was ~t.ill.: operat-ing o '· The ~estim<;>ny of .· -., .· 
Ag·ent. J 'Was ·substantially -corroborated,~ by Ag'ent Ge· 'i: : 

• I , ' ) . •"' 

• _. : _! • •• ' • • • • .. '. - • • • - ; .. 1 . '~ • \ 

"Nichois '1aS thereupon arr~sted, charged with th.e· s_~le ot· , 
_'.. : alcoholic :beve~ag~s ·without a licens.e -and posses~i61t 6f .. a~coholic _ 
·,bev~rage·s with- intent ·t9 sell same .under ·R.S~' JJ:l'-2 andr-R.S• .31:-· 
._l-50~.,, ari<'.l was: he.ld) in $1,QOO bail for arraignm~nt in the .M~riicipal~­
Court .,_o.f Monroe Tovmship_~ The .property describe9, in the inventory· . 
was tne·r·eupon seifjed. . · · · · " · 

·1 • "An a~aJ.ysiS· by .. the cDiv:lsion. chemist of. ~he. content~ of a ; ~ :; . ·. 
st~=-ounce bottle containing five· ounces· of. allege.d beer wh~ch was :·. 

··a s'ample· from _the twelve·-ounce bottle purchased by A.gent .J indi-- . · 
cates that' it is a malt alcoholic· beverage. fi.t for beverage p~r-f• 
poses with· an alcoholic oont.ent Of f.our per cent ... · An analysis by 
th~- said Division chemist of another six-ourice bottle containing ... 

. ·_one ounce of allege.d· Sc.o:tch ·'Wliif?key.; a sample from a glass \pur-- ·. 
~ ... chased by Agent. J indicates that it is a .biende·d scotch whis~ey 

· f'i t for pe.verage purposes. with alcqhol.,. by volume ~of 4J •. .5 ·per cent-:. 
Nichols denied that he had sold .any· alcoholic beverages .to Agent J· 

· but, rather, that any drinks that Agent J consumed were give,n' -wi.-th­
out charge ~nd as par~· of his g_en:~ral., sp~ri.t qf. hospitality ... ·He.· · · 

· s_tated that he had two cases of beer 'Which :were -made available. to~­
.his g·uests.,. and.any alcoholic.beverages that .. he had he was._.gi

1
ving· 

away to .. ~ anyone. who· visi~ed the: premises·•'· On cro~s-exainina tion he · 
~dmi tted that-. th~re · was :no. permit issued . to. him :.'bµt·· th~ t" there 
was_ :a ,permit.-.'thich. was issued to B & L Busine_ssmen• s_ Assoc_iatiop..

1 
-

. ' 

...... · 

, for ,"the ~ale,· of alc·oho~ic beverag~s· on these· prem~ses on. the fol\~-
.. lowiµg td~y (August 13). .(· ,, . / · .-: . 

~--\ \ ··; / 

·. ,-, 
··,' 
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ur am. per.suaded~ after careful examination, that the 
Di vis ton's ··w1 tnesses gave a forthright· and believable v~rsion of 
what happened on the day.hereinabove referred to~ I am convlnced 
that Nichols sold al~oholic beverages; that he did not tive these. 
d1~1n.ks gr(.~ tls., as he" testified, e~nd that the ma.rlted money .found. 

·· on the premises was pleariy· money thathh~·aooepted in payment 
thereof. f) ·~ch.us 'the e.J..coh.olio beve:c•ages were ·clearly ill1o1 t .. 
Since he .is an activ·e m~or1gcloer, he 01.itnno·b obtain retur11 of the 
hF.J.r stoc)ls '1.r1d glasses ·wh.ich. were seized. a:t this t·ime.. Seizure 

. Q~;!§! .... ~9..!.._2~, Bullstin 1179, I·tem 5J R.S • .33:1•2J R.S,. 3311=66. 
·I, there~or.e~ recommend that the claim of Edward Niobols for the 
rei;urn ol? the alcoho~:J..c beve:t•ages in question, the. bar stool~· 
and glasses .be deni.ed and an Order be entered fPl"feiting the said 
pro party, and $.3. 00 cash found on the premises. . .. 

uru.cholas Jo Acciola. appeared o~ behalf of the claimant 
'Washingto11 Hotel~ Inc. j) a.nd st,ated that he is the president of 
said corporatione ae·further testified that the B & L Business;._ 

.. men vs Association of Philadelphia had a special permit for the 
sale of alcoholic beverages for Sunday, August 13, 1961~ and, 

. ~n accordance with an agreement With them, he supplied 45 cases 
of beer~ 10 small .c~ses of mixed soda, one case of quinine water 
·and one case of large club soda. He received a deposit of :$150 
on -account of this order and placed these .items in th~ building 

_,on the day before the seizure.. 'When the ABC agents seized the 
property therein, they also seized these cases of beer and soda, 

- and he was required to replace .·the seized property in accordance 
with his agreement with the B & L Businessmen's Association. 
The records.of \this· Division disclose that Washington Hotel, Irie. 
holds. a plenary retail consumption license, is sued by the Tow- · 

. ship Commi·ttee of the To'Wllship of Monroe, fqr other premises. 

~'1 There ·is no evidence in ·this ca.se to indicate that this 
. cla;ima.llt knew tb.at .Ni'chols · was ·d:tspensing illicit alcoholic bev­
.erages ~ Under· the circumstances I .am convinced that the claimant 
acted l.n good faith arid ·did not know or have any reason to suspect 
th.at alcoholi·c···beverages were being -sold in these, premises by the 
said NicholsQ I, therefore, recommend that his.claim be recognized. 
ReSro 3.3:1-66(f); ~ei~Y!§!_Q~~~ No.:..-J:.M21., Bulletin 1419, Item 3 • . 

- ' 

11Emanuel Spector appeared on behalf of the claimant Majestic 
V.ending Company., and testified that a cigarette machine and a music· 
ma.chine owned by the said company were plac·ed on these premises by 
this claimant·~ He further testified. that collections were made · 

. weekly, usually di1ring µiorning hours, and claimant· assumed .that, 
since this "was an operation that included a picnic area for outings 
and a smmruing pool, the sale of alcoholic beverages was made in 
accordance w:lth liquor requirementso , · 

'~Joseph Thompson, teptifying on be);la.lf of this clien·t, cor­
roborated tlle fact that these macl'lines· were owned by ·this c'laimant; 
that he personally made colleo"tions every Thursday morning~ and · 
that he never saw any alcoholic beverages· sold ·at· the time of hi-s 
visi ts~ Under all of the circums·tances of the case I am convinced 

1 

that this claimant acted in good faith and did not know, or have any ,'_, 
r~ason to belleve, that illicit alcoholic b~verages were being ·sold 
on these pre.mises~ I, "therefore, recommend 'that his'claim 1 under 
R .. S., 33: 1-66 (f) be recognj.zed 9 §eizu~~ Ca.§.&LNQ.:._!Q..a.41§.·, Bulletin 
1.384, Item Li,..n 

No e:Jcceptions were taken to the Hearer's Report within the 
time ltmited by Rule 4 of State Regulation No<> ·2811 

After carefully considering the facts and c ircurnstances 
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·herein, ·t concur in the·re~ommended conclusions in the Hee.rer•s 
-Report e.ud I adopt~ 'them ·as ·-·my conclusions herein. .. · 

Accordingly I ,i.t is o.n this 27th day of. De.cember, 1961, 

DE~ERMINED ar)d ORDERED that if on or before rthe 8th day' of 
.January, 1962, Washington Hotel, Ince. ·pays the -~osts· or seizure 
and storage .of the 45 ca-ses _of beer' lQ, case.s of small mi'xed .soda, 
one case, of qui~ine water and one- case ·of large. club soda, :said . 
1 teins Will be returned to 1 t·; . and it· is i further . · : · ' .. 

' ' ' 

DETERMINED and. ORDERED that if 'on ·'or· ·~efo:r,te the St~ day of 
i January 1 19621' ~ajestic Vepding_ Company· pays the costs· of_ ·seiz·ure 
'and st·orage of ~he music machine. and ·cigarette macnine·1 such · 
~achin~s will be returned to it; ap.d it is .further ' 

, DETERMINED and .ORDERED that ·the balance of .the. alc.oholic · 
be·verages~, bar stoo.ls, glasses and .$3.oo' in cash, more fully .. 
de·sc-ribed in Sc:b.edule "A11 attached· hereto, consi tut·e unlawful' 
property;·and the same be and hereby.is forfeited in accordance 
With the pro-visions of·R.,·Sf) 33:1-66 and .shall be ret~ined for 
the us~ of--:hospitals and state1. ·county and municipal in~titutions · 
or.destroyed in whole or.in part, at thedir~c~ion of the Director'. 
of. the· D.i vision.· of Alcoholic Beverag.e Control .. · · 

/ 

'W·ILLIAM HOWE DA.VIS­
DIRECi'OR 

§.Ql!~DUL~-" AH 

5 -- 4/5 quar-t -bottles· of -whiskey 
·2;... 4/5 quart bottl~s- of,gin 

110~ - bottles ~f-beer 
288 ~,bottl~s qf soda. 

:l - Seeburg juke box and _currency- therein 
l - National cigarette., machine. and currency therein 
4 - bar stools · 

1_5 - glasses 
$3.QO .. i·n cash 

c 

,. 
I 
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7. DISCIPLINARY.PROCEEDINGS .... GAMBLING - LOTTERY - LICENSE 
SUSP~lNDED li10R 25 DAYS. · 

~In ·fhe Matter of Disciplinary 
·Pr6b~edings against · 

Makem, !nc 9 , 

312·R1ver Street 
. ,-Hoboken., N. J, 

,A ' ,· ) 

; \ . . 

~older ;of' Plenary Retail Gonsumption 
License C-126, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic.Beverage Control of 
the.City o~. Hobokenn 
- ~.- - - - - - -· - - - - -

PAGE ll. 

A:braham .. Mill.er, Esq., by Michael H. Hockman, Esq~-~. Attorney tor 
r · . Defendant-licensee. 

Edward"'F·. Ambrose,· Esq., Appearing· for ·the D:tvision of ·Alcoholic 
· ' ·· · Beverage Control. 

BY THE.DI~CTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report.her~in: 

''Defendant pleaded not guilty- to the fallowing charges: 

· u L~ On August 22 and 24, 1961.11. you allowed, permitted 
'and suffered gambling ·1n and upon your licensed 
premises, viz., the making and acc.ep.ting of, bets 
in a lottery, commonly known as the "numbers game";.· 
in violation of' Rule 7 of State Regulation No. 20., 

''\ 

9 2,; On .August 22. and 24, 1961, you a11·owed, permitted:( · 
and suffered tickets and pa~ticipat:,lon right:s in 
a lottery, commonly known as the. "numbers game", 
to. be ·solQ. and offered .for sale in and upon your 

0 
,, 

licensed premis~s; in violation of Rule 6 of 
Stat~ Regulation N6. 20.e 

. · · JVTo substantiate. the charges the Division called as its . 
witnesses two ABC agerits who are here.inafter referred to· as Agent~ 
S and Sc o Other ABC agents who ,participated. in the investigation ·· 
but did not t$stify are hereinafter referred to as Agents C and T. · 

,l \ • 

"Agent S 'testified in subs·tanc·e that he visited defendan~.' s 
licensed premises on .August 22 and AQg~st 24, 1961; that. on Augu~t · 
22 he arrived there at 11:30 a.m. ·and remained unt1112:50 p.m~; 
that during ·his stay .. twelve p~rsons entered· and .went directly to 
the kitchen where. each remained a short perlod of time and departed; 

1
' that h.e" went to" the kitchen and observed therein Carmen LaBruno . 
wri tl.ng l.etters of the· alphabet on .a ·piece of paper; that he .r.et~:rned 
to the bar and heard Jack Millici (the· bartender) say .to a patron., . 
'Boys, 710 is being played· heavy today.' Agents f~rther testified, · 
that. he .. and Agent C enter~d defen.dant•s prelnises on August 24, .1961, 
a~ ,-about•) ll: 20 a om. and were followed shortly thereafter ,by Agent I 

.sc· and that. all three r.emained until 12:20 p.m.; that during their· 
stay he observed several men come into the .barroom and go immediately . 

. , into· the l~itchen ·Where they stayed a few minutes and departed; that. 
" he went into the kitchen and ordered a sandwich which ·Was served to 

hi.m "by a man named Carmen Fiap.o; that w]:).ile there he observed. · .. 
L~Bruno _ ~r.i ting let ter.s of ~h~_ ai_ph.~p~~ .. o,n a o.~d; _ ~:qa t he _ r~turned . . 

. to the. bar and, shortl.y · thereafter·, he . ana.- the. other ~.gents left the . 
premis-0s and· returned.within mfnutes, accompa.nie~ bY'>~gent T; that·1 
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- a.fter identifying t'hemse~ves '·to LaBruno and Millici and Fia,no, 
tbey searched.the premises and found several pieces of paper' 
~ith letters of the alphabet written thereon and that another 
piece of paper, on ·which there were similar writings,, was 
.found on LaBruno' s P,~rson by the.· local. police· who pa:rticipa ted . 
·in the·investig«?.tion. The paper found on La.Bruno's person was 
received in evidence 1 as Exhibit S-7 1 and the othe'r papers were : 
marked S_-2, S-3, S-4, S-5 .and S·-6 for. identification .. On .cross-· 
examination Agent S testified that he an<i his fellow-agents 
deciphered the letters appearing on the papers .. .round on the 11- . 
censed premises, and the paper found on LaBruno 's person, . and . 
ascertai~ed· that they we-re 'number· bets' in code·; that the ·code 
words a.re BLACK HORSE, and that the. letters reading from· left to 
right represent the numbers. l to o. Referring '.'·to the ·first . 
group o.f. letters, BE-BHR-CE appearing at ,the top of Exhibit S-7, 
he testified that they .represent the numbers 10·..:.178-40; that · 

. those numb~Fs indicate that ·the bettor had play~d a l0-9ent . , 
combina tion.1 bet on 17 8 ·and a 40-cent ·straight bet on the same 
number and that the letter~ RED-PC preceding the aforesaid 
1etters are independent ~ode letters ideritifying the bettor. 
Agent S further testified that, when LaBruno was a~ked 'What 
the letters represented, he threw up ·his hands and said, 'whiskey 1 •• 

bottles, 'Whiskey bottles', and denied that they· were numbe~ bets r 
in code. · · 

"When the cross-exaniination o~ .Agent ·s 'Was completed,-' a 
motion by the Division's attorney was granted to amend Charge 2 
to .inQlude, .before the semi-colon, the- following· language: · c. 

1
1and possessed and had custody of and allowed, permit;ted,· 
and suffered such tickets and partici.Qation right·s in 
and upon the licensed premises.' 

"Agent Sc testified in substance that on Augu·st 241 19611 
at 11:.20 a .• m., he followed Agents S and C into the defendant''s li­
cen~ed .. premises; that in the barroom, other than the agents, -were 
Millie! (the ·bartender).:and LaBruno, and _in the.kitchen.were two 

· unidentified males; that during his· stay he ·ob~erved .three m·a1es 
enter" the· -premises singly and go .. i_nto .the kitchen, remain there. 
about -three minutes and then.-<lepart; that he and. the othe;r agents. 

(. left about 12: .30 p_ •. m-. and joined anoth:er agent _and two local police 
•, detectives; that the six of them then entered the premises and · 

identified themselves to LaBruno and a man named Fiano; that they 
~a.arched the· premises· a·nd found a ·piece of paper (S-2 for identi­
fication) in· between several pape·rs in the sitting room, and that 
he .also foun·d other pieces of paper (S-3, .s~4, S-5 and S-6 for · 
identification) in a folded drapery Qloth in the. storage area of 

.the premiseso The aforesaid exhibits were·r~ceived in evidence. . 
Agent Sc further testified .. that,,. from his experience in- inv~.$~1ga,...; · ( 
t·~ng · .gambling · activities, lie. had learned -'that. s9ID:e numbe_r wri_ters . 
use.10-lette·r code words,. in· recordlrig bets, such as: 'ROCK ISLAND•_,. ., ·· 
. '~UY FOR 'CASij' ,. · . 'BLACK HORSE 1. and 'CHJ~RLESTON' ; ·that he examined 
all· of· the aforesaid exhibits and -concluded that the letters·, 
thereon are>those contained in the code words 'BLACK HORSE' and · 

: are •number writing, ,also known. as: lottery•. - ,,. · 

·"Carmen LaBruno' appeared on ·behalf of the defend.ant and 
testifiedJ in substance that he is the manager or· th.e co·rporate 11-;,, 
c.ens.ed establishment; that on August 22 o;r 24· he· ·Was in the kitchen 
doing a cro·ssword· puzzle; that the pi_ece of paper (Exhibit S-7) 
was· riot taken from his per$on and., tha·t ·the writing th.ereon is not 
his;. that he heard Agents· talking to the barten.der· about 1 hor~~s· 
and all. that'; that he wa~. ~utside the prem~ses when the agents \: 
and police told him, •come on,· get in•; that he .. never saw the · · 
exhiQi ts before they were· sho"Wn· to him. by the agents; that the 
tables in the barroom were folded. up and.hadn't been us'ed since 

\. 
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r"ebrulitry 1961; . that a iaundrymari. ·com·a·s· ·every.~ Thursday· to 'collect·· ,
1 

· l~nens used by the tenants ··and· the. licensee; '· tha. t; sometimes the 
linens. are put 11'in the·hallwayJ' that he was se·arche~ at Pol~ce 
Headquarter·s and not~ing was found on· his person, and· that the 
first time he·~ saw Exhibit S-:-7 was when ne·' took· the S.tand· as. a · 
witness. , ,,. .. 

·,.:· rion· ·9ross~.~:xaminatlon h~\ testified th~t· his"r,elatives .... 
··o'Wll -~he bu.siness, wh~ch he al.one operates;. that Fiano. isn't a cbok . 
,but helps .out -.in the kitchen;. that .. he never .before saw the exhibits 
.and ididn' t· know "What th'?Y :were e . > . . . I • ' .. ' • .... . ·-.~, ' ' : : ·: '.'":.-. .•. • 

··"Agent ·s was recalle.d and testified··tnat.the'p·oli¢e .;· ._,_, 
se.arched LaBruno "on the premises ·an9- found the piece~. of paper 
(Exhibit s~7); .that he ,as~ed LaBruno to explain the wri-tings -_u ... 
tb:ereon arid. to ·1n.it;l.Etl ).':the paper; that LaBruno refused to.- in·itial · 
it; but stat·e_d. tha_t it,, corre.sponds to letters on whiskey bo.ttles1 
and that.· .he. asked LaB'runo for.0. samples·. of his handwriting· and that 
LaBruno_ .. refused t9. give.'them. . 1 

· 

. . ''H.avlng. c6nsidere..d :the .. · evid·ence adduced· herefii·,·. I-- find '. 
that the agents'·· _testi¢.ony· ;respecting the· many persons who from .. 

··time. _t~ ·time· entered de.fen_dant '·s barroom and proceeded directly to .. 
the· kitchen where. they· remained. but a few minutes 1 and .. then·: left·-. 
'the establishment wi ~hout. having purchasea ei tQer food or dr-irik, · 

· ·coupled with the testimony that they o'bserved LaBru:no .. ·writiµg , · .· 
letters of the alphabet on pieces of paper. (on.e of \ihich. (Exhibit 
S-.7)-- was found on his person) . and that> the decip:P,ered ,,letters·. 

sh()ved ·them to b~ numbers be~s, are· circumstances· which afford a_.· . 
:fair and reasonable presumption that .. the corporate licensee•s ... · 
uianag.er was in fact engaged in gambling activity l:mlo'Wll as .. lottery~ .. , 
I .f.ind further that the ... P,efendant possessed, allowed· and permitted._ 
the tother exhibits on its licensed premises, and I_· conclude that·. :_:.: , .... ,.., . 
. the Division ·has establishe<J. the truth of both charges by mor.e· 
. t}l.an a fa.ir prepo~derance of the believable evidence.- · 

. nnefendant has a·"prior adjudicated record.. .Effectiv.e · . . .... 
. . January 30,1 1956, its ·11cens~ .was suspended for ten days· 'for .pof3.~ · . ·::;. 
·sassing _illicit liquor. fie Ma.kem.i.J.n~, Bullet-in 10981 Iteni 10 •. . .... : , · 

... :since the ·prior "dissimilar violation occurred more than five years ... , 
ago., it .. should not b.e conside~ed in f i:x;ing the pena.l ty, herein. · -..... · · 
In view .. of all ·the facts ·and- c~~G~.~_§ta~9e_s ~ppearing h;erein, r.- . . ... 

· ;recommend.-that· defendant be'. adjud{;_~.(j.:'.'";g:u-~~lty on both cha.·rges and . 
. .. that an order·. be entered-suspending def.~ndant•s license.for a·.. ····· .. 
, period o~ twenty-five, days .. Re Rubino, Bulletin 14211 Item. 5 ... n. /· _ .. ,, ":: · 

: No "exceptions.· to.· the Hearer rs' Repor·t ... -:W~re "filed with~: me. •' 
.-: :Within the. time-.. limit~d by R:Qle 6 of State Regulation No. 16. \ ·.-." ._;. -~ · .. 

···' 
: . · .· Having carefullyi· considered the record herein,. inciuding · ... 

f 
11 the -~ran script ,of the proceedings· .. and exhibits, t~a arguments of.. . · .. 
· the· attorneys fo.r.. the respec.tive partie~ and the Hearer:~'S R.~port,, 
·I concur in the findings and conclusions of the Hearer and adopt 
nis recommendation .. · · · · · . . ·. · 

' . \ 
·Accordingly~· it is, on this 27th day of December· 1961., .: . 

. . l,: 

. . ORDERED that. Plenary Retail Consumption ~icense C-126';:. 
issued by the Munici·pal. )3oard of Alcoholic Beverage Control· 'of the · " 
City of Hoboken to Makem·;--·rnc", for premises 312 ·River Street,... · 

·Hoboken, be and the. same is hereby suspended for twen~y-tlve {25): · 
d~ys, commencing at 2:00 a~m._, Mori.day, January .8, 1962 and termina.;.. .. 

·ting.-·: at. 2: 00 a.m • ., Friday,. F.ebruary 2, 14162. · . : . . . : . 

WILLIAfVl ·HOWE DAVIS 
. DIRECTOR ·: · · 
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8', ' DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT ·TRULY 
, LABELED .~ 'LICENSE SU'SPENDED .FOR °10 DAY·S . LESS 5 FOR- PLEA.: 

. . . .. ' . ( . ·' ' , 

· " Iii. ·tl)~ Ma tte·r /of .. Dfsciplinary , 
.P.r.oceedings .... against" · 

. ";. . . Bett-Guy,,. Inc. · 
........ t/a-B •.. & G.·Bar 

'J' 
" ·): 

- " 

" ) 
·. l058 Kaighn. Avenue... . .· .. 
· · <.9.~~e~ _.3,. New·. Jers.ey :. ) 

::}\;~>·t~1ttifd.e;~· .. ~t.<Pien~~Y<:~~·t·ail·. con~umption ·: .~·.>) -: , · 
.·'·:."~~,11c·erise·:.c~43 1 :tssuedby :the -~unici'..pa1. · .. · .. 
'><~·Boar-d:· of 'A~coholic · Bever·ag~ '·C.ontro.l· · .. ).'_'· · ::::-· 
· Of: tJ:ie .. Ci~y: of ·Camden.-.. · .. - . ·,. · -· .·, · .. 

. . ··~ .:-.· . ..,~.:·.-.··~'· .. ~·:~ -.~ ·.-.:';..., ~-: .. ~··..;. ··-~ - ~ : .... :. ~· - ~; 

' ~ ' . . 

.' : .~>·· • .:J' 

. ._.: -

..... _AND ... - :·· · .. 
,• .. · .. , . '• . 

ORDER·>·_ ... ,:::· 

... :·;, · ·Dav1.d.:1'!·ovack, · E~q., ._Attorn~Y. for Defendant.:.1iriensee~-~ · · · . .. . : _, _ .... "-· 
· David S·e Piltzer;. ·Esq •. ,,. Ap,pearing ·:for ·th~ ;,Divi_siop: :-91\'A·lcoll.olic_.,--
. .. .. · ._ ,· -··· · · · .... ':\~. ,. · -.. · · -· · ·· B~verage ·.Co~t~~-1-~:· 

,,:· J 

" BY THE DIRECTOR: · .. ,· .- . 
. . . - ) . ' •' _·: 

_ , .. ~ .. De:f"etldant · ple~ded !!2B. vul t. ~to a ::·char.~ef afi.eg.iJ;ig". ·~hat:·-.~ t: .. _- , .. 
possessed:; on its licensed .. premise.a an alcoho:\,.ic· .beverage ip a>.· . ·. -. . . 
-bottle bearing" a label which ··did :not truly. des·cribe .the: c.pnt.en~s ,<:"_-

-. :'.·':-in .. vi0la_tio~: .of- Rµle .27· -of. State· Regulatlon No·~ .20 ~ - - - .. .. . 

. .. -" .. '; .·:.On Aug~qst-.. 24, -.. 1961, .an."ABG ~g,ent tested defendant Is' 'open'_·,'.· .. 
:} ·s_tock of. alcoholic beverag.es. and· s·eized -a 4/5 quart ·bottle· :1abe.led.: '-: · 

. "Cutty._ Sark ·B:te?lded- Sqots 'Whisky, 86 .. Proof" tor. ;further .. te.sts'_· b7 .. ".:. 
·the·: Divi·~ion' s chemist:. -Subsequent. analysis· .by the, cb.emis·t<d1s~ _,: . ... 
closed that .. the conten·ts of_ the s~iz.ed bott1e varfed · subs taritiaj:.ly·: .. :_::· 
in solids~ . a~ids ·~d color .when ·compared With .the_· genuine" dprodu(:•t;· . 

· of· the. same brand,· · ·· '- .-: ·· 

_. · Defendant~ s·· att:9rney has submitt·ed. a ·1~tter wherein· .he, · •... 
·.advises that on or about October 4, 1961, pri9r to the da:te "t~e . · -: 

c9arge. herein .was prefe~red against the corpo:rat~-license.e, all or .·'.. 
the stock 9t· said corporation was sold to entirely new. s.to.ckholder~. · 
who w~re unawar.~ .. that disciplinary proceedings· were pend~pg aga~st .. 

,t' the c~rporat~on. · · · ~ · - ·' · 
, I \. , , ·t,. 

1 · · · ·' , ... J;t~ is· incumbent upon ·pur·chasers of stock of a. corpor~-te-.. ;, _ 
-·11cense~ ·to" make· inquiry. re~pe.cting investigati·ons .or proceedii1.gs .. ·.: ... ·:·. 
which may ·be pending· against the. corporation, sinc·e .. the trans- . ..... . .. 

'_ferees are cihargeable with· violations comn11tted by their"pr~deces~. :· .. ; .. · .. · 
sors in interest~ Rule 2 of State Regulation. ·N·o.16 •. It ·may be ;:-_· 
P.ointed· ·out, however, that if a subsequent violati.ori- is cominit.te~.·· ...... . 
by. the defendant-corporation, · the previous violation -C!ommi tted _when·:'.-".-"-. 

. · the·'corpo.ra~ion was cqntrolled by other persons .may well not be co~~ .. _ 
.sidered as a "prior re·co . .rd" in fixing penalty for any subsequent .. 
·violationo, -Re __ P9int !Bn,:,.....;IriQ.:., Bulletin 1361., Item 5 f>. " - ·,: · ·, 

,·~ 

Def$nd~n~ has no prior adJudi6ated record~ .I .•hall ~us~end 
its license for ten· days, .the minimum penalty imposed in ''refill"·· 

' ~>...} • 

\ cases involving o.ne bot~le. H~-fi~setti, Bulletin 125.8:, Item r. . 
Five days· will be remitted f~r the plea entered .he.r.ein, leaving a: 
net suspension of five days .... .-" ,. · 

· , Accordingly, ·it is, ·on this 21st day of December '1961, 

. . . ORDERED that .Plena+y Retail .. Consumption ·_License C.-43,: . .. · · ; 
issued by', the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage C~:mtrol of the" . 
City of Camden. to Bett-Guy; -l:nc •. , t/a B. & G. Bar,, for premises · ... 
1058 Kaighn· Aven~e, Camden, .. be and the same is hereby suspen¢ied for . 
five (5) days, comm13ncin~ at. 2:00 a.,m.,, Monday, J·anuary 8,;" 1962 .·and ... 
terminating ~t ·2:00 a~ms, Saturday, January .13, 1962. · 

WILLIAM HO\-JE DAVIS 
DIREc·ron 
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. 9 0 DISCIPLIN.ARY PROCEEDil~GS . - ALC6HOLIC BEVBHAcrns NOT TRULY 
~ABELED - . LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LE,SS ·5 FO.R .... PLEAo 

. ,I 

A In the Matter of .Disciplinary 
Proceedings against· ~: 

New.Park Tavern,.±nc. 

) 

r 

PilGE" 15 • 

575 West Side Avenµe 
Jersey City 4, New Jersey 

. ( . . . 

Holder. of ·P~enary Retail Consumpt+on 
·11cense C-109, issued. by the Municipal 
Bo~rd of Alcoholic Beverage dontrol of 
the City of Jersey Cityo 

) .. 

·.·) 

) 

Cbl~CLOSIO.N'S 

AND 

ORDER·. 

) - ~ - - - ~ - ~ ~ - -·- - -
Jol:m W. Yengo, Esq., Attorney for. Defendant-licensee. 
Davids. Piltzer, Esq.; Appearing· for the Division of· 

> _·,, a Alcoholic Beverage .Control.,· 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleE?.ded !!Q.!! YY!~ to the following charg·e: 

"On August 15 1 ·1961, you possesse~had custody 
of ·and.allowed, permitted and suffered in and 
upon your licensed premises, an alcoholic bev­
erage in a bot·cle which bore a label which did 
not truly describe 1 ts cont·ents, viz.,, · 

.one quart bottle labeled 'Imperial Hiram 
Walker Blended Wh?-skey, 86 Proof';. 

in violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation I~o. 
20." \ 

On August 15, 1961, an .ABC agent tested defendant's open 
sto,ck of liquor and seized several bottles· for further analysis. by 

'the Division's ch,eniist. Subsequent analysis· by the chemi,st dis­
close4 ·that the contents of the bottle mentioned in the cha~ge 
varied substantially in solidso 

._...-';: 

~ ·Defendant has no prior adjudicated recordo However, the 
license o;( Nordco, Inc'o, · 21.3 Court Street, Newark, ot; W'.a:i.ch .Arthur 
Norden, P.resident of the within corporate~licensee, was pres~denJ~' . 
was .twice suspend·ed as follows:, (lJ by the Director, ef.(ec~ive · 
May 14, 1956, for.fifteen days for· an "hours" violation· (Re Nordgg, 
!!!£.~, Bulletin 113.3, Item 8) and (2). by the local issuing authori:~Y, 
effective January 3,. ~955, for twenty days for permitting a brawl · 
on tne 11censed. premises IP Since the· ·dissimilar violations occurred · 
more than: five years ago·, they will not be considered in fixing 
the penalty herein., B~-fi~~Qg_~_lQfm.~e-~~!~~g~-~n£~, Bulletin .14~4, 
Item 3 •. I shall suspend defendant's license for ten days, the 
minimµm penalty imposed in "refill'' cases ·involving one bottle.· . 
fi~_e2g&~~~' Bulletin 1423, Item 9p Fi~e days will be remitted for 
the plea entered h~rein, leav~.ng a n~t suspension of. five days. . _ 

:. ' 

Accordingly'· it is, on this· 21st day of December, 1961, .. 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail· Consumption License C-1091 · -
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic -Beverage Control of the 
Uity of Jersey City to New Park Tavern, Inc., for.premises. 575 West·. 
Side\Avenue, Jer.sey City, be and the same is hereby s_uspended for 

. five {5) days,--6omrnencing at 2:00 a.m., Monday, January 8, 1962, 
and terminating at 2: 00 a .m. si Saturday, January 1.3, 1962 •./.) ., · 

WILLIAM HO~E bAVIS . 
DIRECTOR . ' . 
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-:'10 o STATE LIC:g;NSES - NEW APPLIC·ATIONS. FI-LED. 

· · Sanford Kalb . 
t/a Kalb Beve;r-age·Company'· 
R. D. #3, U • S • ·Highway No • 9 

.Howel'l 'To'Wn~hip, PO F~rmingdale, New Jersey 
Application filed February 2, 1962 for . 

-· place-to-place trru'isfer of State Beverag.e· ~· 
1
··. Di$tributor 1 s_ License SBD-97 .from R.D. #41 
, D. s. Highway No. 9, Howell·' TO'WDShip, P.·. 0 •' 
Freehold_, New Jersey. · · -) · ·· 

. . . . . . 

.. -Ml~~·cat) Coopera:ti v.e Winery· Association:· . 
841 Cl~nton Avenue · 

·. Kenilworth; New Jersey . . 
Appl~cation filed February .5 1 "1962 for . 

-person-to~person transfer of· Wine 'Whol.esale , . 
·;r,1c~n~e 'WW:--;'39 from International Wines, Irie.·: 

. . . ' ' 

Muscat Coo.perative. Winery .Ass6.c1ation 
_ 841 Clinton Avenue , · . 
Kenilworth, .New Jersey _ 

Application filed February 5, ·1962 for 
person-to-person transfer of Plenary Winery 
Lic·erise V-J1-.3 from International Wines, J;nc. 
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?r:t~~ 
William Howe Davis 

Director · 

,·· .. New JeTSe~ State L\bra\'Y 


